Dissatisfied with the Judgment dated 30.05.2017, 

passed by the learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, East Sikkim 

at Gangtok (hereinafter „Claims Tribunal‟), in MACT Case No. 42 of 

2015, dismissing the Claim Petition seeking compensation of 

Rs.2,22,300/- (Rupees two lakhs, twenty-two thousand and three 

hundred) only, on account of the death of the husband of Appellant 

No. 1 and father of the Appellants No. 2 and 3, the instant Appeal 

has been preferred.  

2.  For the purposes of the instant matter, the ground 

raised is that the deceased was known by the names of Nima

[...]

evidence, the documents on record and also the impugned 

Judgment. 

6.  The facts before the learned Claims Tribunal were that 

the deceased was a driver by profession, aged about 57 years, at 

the time of accident, with a monthly income of Rs.3325/- (Rupees 

three thousand, three hundred and twenty-five) only. He was 

driving a Tata Sumo passenger vehicle bearing No. SK 01-T-1533 

registered in the name of the Claimant No.1/Appellant No.1 herein, 

on 17.1.2015. At around 14:30 hours, at Changu Commercial 

Complex, under the jurisdiction of the Sherathang Police Station,

[...]

extending from 17.8.2014 to the midnight of 16.8.2015 was valid on 

the date of the accident and the claimant had also paid a sum of 

Rs.50/- (Rupees fifty) only, on account of legal liability to the Driver. 

The total compensation claimed was Rs.2,22,300/- (Rupees two 

lakhs, twenty-two thousand and three hundred) only.  

7.  Learned Counsel for the Respondent denied and 

disputed the claims of the Appellants, primarily on the ground that 

the driver of the vehicle who died in the accident was Passang 

Tamang, son of K. Tamang, as evident from his Driving Licence, FIR,